Edgar Filing: AETHER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

2

   BY:   /s/ David C. Reymann
   -------------------------------
   David C. Reymann
   Chief Financial Officer

Dated:  April 11, 2001

   4

   AETHER SYSTEMS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------------

   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   HISTORICAL   COMPLETED   PRO FORMA
   AETHER   TRANSACTIONS   CONSOLIDATED
   ==========================================================

Subscriber revenue   31,160   23,131   54,291
Engineering services revenue   9,444   -   9,444
Software revenue and related services   17,550   26,526   44,076
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Total revenue   58,154   49,657   107,811
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Cost of subscriber revenue   18,412   10,070   28,482
Cost of engineering services revenue   5,693   -   5,693
Cost of software revenue and related services   5,911   6,348   12,259
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Total cost of revenue   30,016   16,418   46,434
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Gross profit   28,138   33,239   61,377
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Operating Expenses:
   Research and development   30,189   18,786   48,975
   General and administrative   52,937   21,892   74,829
   In process research and development   7,860   -   7,860
   Selling and marketing   54,151   23,090   77,241
   Depreciation and amortization   238,074   112,222   350,296
   Option and warrant expense   14,345   6,462   20,807
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   397,556   182,452   580,008
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Operating Loss:   (369,418)   (149,213)   (518,631)
Other Income (expense):
   Interest income (expense), net   42,351   (582)   41,769
   Other   -   76   76

Edgar Filing: AETHER SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

3

   Minority interest   10,692   6,619   17,311
   Equity in losses of investments   (47,886)   -   (47,886)
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   (Loss) income before income
   tax provision   (364,261)   (143,100)   (507,361)
   Income tax (provision) benefit   1,561   (680)   881
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Net loss   (362,700)   (143,780)   (506,480)
   ==========================================================

   Net loss per share basic and diluted   (9.99)
   ======

   Weighted average shares used in computing
   net loss per share -- basic and diluted   36,310
   ======
   Pro forma net loss per share --
   basic and diluted   (13.13)